
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2021

AUSTIN CODA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT***

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 35
Counsel for the Petitioner

September 13, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. **THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT PREINDICTMENT DELAY WHICH CAUSES ACTUAL PREJUDICE VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT, EVEN WHEN THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OF GOVERNMENTAL BAD FAITH**..... 6

 A. The balancing test endorsed in Chief Judge Martz’s dissent is the correct test in due process preindictment delay cases 8

 B. If the balancing test is rejected, the two-prong test should not require proof of bad faith to sustain a due process claim..... 13

II. **ALLOWING THE USE OF POST-ARREST BUT PRE-*MIRANDA* SILENCE FOR SUBSTANTIVE PROOF OF GUILT VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT IS VESTED REGARDLESS OF *MIRANDA* ISSUANCE, THE USE OF SILENCE AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE OF GUILT CREATES AN IMPLICIT BURDEN TO SPEAK, AND POLICE WOULD BE INCENTIVIZED TO ABUSE AN INTERROGATION TRIGGER SCHEME**16

 A. The Fifth Amendment, which is conferred by the Constitution, is burdened when silence can be used as substantive evidence of guilt..... 18

 i. The Fifth Amendment right against self-incrimination is automatically vested at arrest, not conferred by police at the issuance of *Miranda* warnings 18

 ii. When silence is used as substantive evidence of guilt, it burdens defendants’ Fifth Amendment right against self-incrimination by forcing them to provide a link in the chain of evidence against themselves 21

 B. If this Court adopts an interrogation trigger to the right to remain silent, police would be apt to abuse that power, thereby creating evidence that is itself of dubious value 23

 i. An interrogation trigger would allow police to intentionally delay interrogations to manufacture incriminating evidence 24

 ii. This Court has previously adopted the view that silence on the part of the accused is of little probative value 26

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Blau v. United States,
340 U.S. 159 (1950).....22

Berghuis v. Thompkins,
560 U.S. 370 (2010).....25

California v. Prysock,
453 U.S. 355 (1981).....16

Doyle v. Ohio,
426 U.S. 610 (1976).....18

Hoffman v. U.S.,
341 U.S. 479 (1951).....18, 21

Michigan v. Tucker,
417 U.S. 433 (1974).....18

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436 (1966).....*passim*

Salinas v. Texas,
570 U.S. 178 (2013).....20

U.S. v. Hale,
422 U.S. 171 (1975).....23, 26

U.S. v. Hubbell,
530 U.S. 27 (2000).....22

United States v. Gouveia,
467 U.S. 180 (1984).....14

United States v. Lovasco,
431 U.S. 783 (1977).....*passim*

United States v. Marion,
404 U.S. 307 (1971).....*passim*

United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal,
458 U.S. 858 (1982).....14, 15
